
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Cllr R Webber-Jones (Chairman) 

Cllr MB Cartwright (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr DC Bill MBE 
Cllr MA Cook 
 

Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr LJP O'Shea 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE as 
a virtual meeting via Zoom on THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2020 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 23 September 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

  
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE -  1 OCTOBER 2020 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   STATUTORY SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020. 

7.   HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND POLICY (Pages 9 - 30) 

 To receive the revised Health, Safety and Welfare Management System and Policy. 

8.   CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2019-20 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 To inform members of complaints received under the formal complaints process during 
2019-20.  

9.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 To update members on outstanding code of conduct complaints. 

10.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Dates of future meetings are recommended for approval as follows: 
 
25 November 2020 
20 January 2021 
17 March 2021 
12 May 2021 
7 July 2021 
1 September 2021 
27 October 2021. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As outlined at item 3. 
 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

12.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 
and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

13.   COMPLAINT 2020-09 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 Fact finding report attached. 

14.   OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINT 2018/14 (Pages 51 - 68) 

 In response to a request at a previous meeting, to consider the process followed in dealing 
with a previous complaint. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-98 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

30 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
  
Mr SL Bray (for Mr MB Cartwright), Mrs CM Allen (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mr DC Bill MBE, 
Mrs MA Cook, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr RB Roberts (for Mr RG Allen) and Mr MC Sheppard-
Bools (for Mr E Hollick) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

281 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Allen, Cartwright, 
Furlong, Hollick and O’Shea, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance 
with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor C Allen for Councillor O’Shea 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Cartwright 
Councillor Roberts for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Hollick. 
 

282 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
In considering whether the minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record, a 
member requested that the minutes be amended to reflect a majority vote at that 
meeting in relation to reviewing the code of conduct complaints process. In response, the 
chairman reminded members that they had been advised at the time that they could not 
raise that matter under “minutes of the previous meeting” nor make a decision on a 
matter for which the appropriate statutory notice had not been provided. The chairman 
did, however, draw attention to the inclusion in those minutes of the request for a review 
and confirmed that an item would be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

284 UNACCEPTABLE AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOUR POLICY REPORT  
 
The policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent Customer Behaviour was 
presented to members. It was noted that previously there was a central list of potentially 
violent customers but it could not be flagged in individual systems, but this would change 
under the new policy. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-99 - 

It was acknowledged that the policy applied to officers and a method of allowing 
councillors access to such information was being investigated, however the Member 
Development Group would be asked to explore this further. 
 
In response to a member’s question, the reference to social media on page 9 of the 
agenda pack was highlighted as posting information about employees on social media 
was covered by the policy. 
 
It was moved  by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – the policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent 
Customer Behaviour be approved. 

 
285 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2018-19  

 
Members were informed of complaints received under the council’s two-stage complaints 
process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman. It was noted that overall numbers of complaints were 
lower than the previous year and no fault had been found by the Ombudsman in their 
investigations during 2018/19. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 

286 COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
It was reported that there were no code of conduct complaints in progress other than 
those on this agenda. 
 

287 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
288 COMPLAINT 2019-04  

 
Consideration was given to a complaint that a borough councillor had breached the code 
of conduct by using council resources for political purposes and breaching the trust of a 
parish clerk. Discussion ensued about whether the matter was solely election-related or 
in the capacity as a serving councillor and whether the notice board in question was a 
public or private space. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – no further action be taken. 
 

Page 2



 

-100 - 

289 COMPLAINT 2019-08  
 
The committee considered a complaint that a borough councillor had failed to act 
honestly and to represent all of her constituents regarding a planning application. It was 
moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – No further action be taken. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Statutory Safety Committee 

Wednesday 2 September 2020 

 

Present: Julie Kenny (JK), Jo Baggott (JB), Sarah Marriner (SM), Julie Stay 
(JS), Maddy Shellard (MS), Lisa Kirby (LK), Darren Moore (DM), 
Sophia Hands (SH), Marc Lee (ML) 

1. Apologies received from Dena Abbot (DA), Ged Hickey(GH), Malcolm Evans 
(ME), Ian Pinfold (IP), Rachel Burgess (RB), and Caroline Roffey (CR). 
 

2. Health, Safety and Welfare Management System 
 
Sophia Hands talked through the slides sent prior to meeting: 

 Management System – Can do check act – basic management 
framework. A lot of this is already in place with teams.  There are things 
that require improvement but this is being worked on. 

 Plan of action is in draft form at present and will include a review of risk 
assessments, development of a H&S manual (which include a lot of 
different areas within H&S), accident reporting and investigation 
procedure, that are clear on process CoSHH Management System 
(management of hazardous substances and good practice, training and 
audit and inspections. 

 Health & Safety policy has been written and signed off by SLT. 

 Health & Safety policy has been reorganised on the intranet with a few 
changes and broken down into easy identifiable sections.  These areas 
will be being reviewed to ensure that all documentation is there. 

 
JK queried about the Manageme
[...]
id risk 
assessment on companies with over 50 employees and queried whether  
HBBC going to publish theirs?  JK said she believed this had already 
been actioned but will follow up to ensure that this is published.          [JK] 

 SM noted that one of the accidents were RIDDOR reported – SH will take 
this and other issues up with SM outside of the meeting.                    [SH] 
 

7. Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 2 December 2020 at 10am - De Montfort Suite (Zoom has also 
been booked as a back-up). 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 1 October 2020 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Health and Safety Policy and Management System  
 
 

Report of Director (Corporate Services)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present a revised Health, Safety and Welfare Management System and 

Policy. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Members approve the revised Health, Safety and Welfare Management 
System (attached as Appendix 1). 

 
2.2 That Members approve the revised Health, Safety and Welfare Policy and 

statement, which forms part the management system (attached as Appendix 
2). 

 
3. Background to the report 
  
 Health, Safety and Welfare Management System 
 
3.1 HBBC’s commitment to effective and successful health and safety 

management forms part of council’s vision to create a place of opportunity 
through its three priorities, People, Places and Prosperity. In order to achieve 
that vision we need effective health and safety management arrangements to 
ensure the well-being of our employees and service users, which will minimise 
losses (both financial and reputational) to our council from ill health and injury.  

 
3.2 The proposed Health, Safety and Welfare Management System sets out a 

framework to control and continually improve how we manage health and 
safety across the council. The system is underpinned by the HSE model of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

‘Plan-Do-Check-Act’ on a continuing cycle to ensure that the council is 
controlling health and safety risk effectively. This is illustrated below.  

 
3.3 The focus for this report is upon the ‘Planning’ stage as we need to establish 

written policies and standards to support the effective delivery of the 
management system.  At this stage the Health and Safety Officer will also 
undertake a legislation and risk review to ensure that all health and safety 
documents produced are legally compliant.  

  

 
  
 Health, Safety and Welfare Policy and statement 
 
3.3 The Health, Safety and Welfare policy and statement sets out the council’s 

strategic intent in how we are going manage health and safety across the 
council, along with clearly defined roles and responsibilities for all staff. In 
order to deliver the policy, the council will follow the Management System, 
which will contain health and safety documents such as policies, written 
procedures, risk assessment checklists which will form part of the Health and 
Safety Manual (currently being updated and located on the intranet). 

  
 Health and Safety Plan 
 
3.4 The next stage is to draft a Health and Safety Plan based upon the council’s 

highest areas of risk which provides us with a focus for delivery. This is 
important given the volume of work required to be undertaken in this area. 
The plan will include tasks such as: inspections, audits, training and the 
revision of policies and procedures. It is proposed to present the plan and the 
outcome of the legislative and risk review at a later SLT meeting. Once 
approved, the plan will be monitored on a regular basis so that the senior 
team can oversee the delivery of the management system. 

 

PLAN

• Health and Safety Management System

• Written Health and Safety policies and procedures

• Risk Control  Procedures & Safe Systems of Work

• Roles and responsibilties

• Competent advice

• Compliance standards

•
[...]
ct an annual Safety Climate Survey to gauge the safety culture within the Council 

d) Benchmark the Council against national health, safety and welfare statistics for local 

government. 

e) Monitor the success and value for money of health and safety training given throughout the 

Council. 

f) Monitor, as appropriate to the risks presented, the health and safety performance of 

contractors who work on behalf of and for the Council. 

Page 16



g) Conduct regular checks on emergency preparedness, ensuring that such tests are recorded 

and any lessons learnt are duly actioned including Business Continuity Incident Management 

Plans (BCIMP). 

ACT 

a) Review health, safety and welfare performance against set benchmarks and SMART 

objectives which are set in the H&S Management review meetings. 

b) Review all risk assessments annually or sooner if there has been a significant change in the 

workplace/activity/legislation or following an accident or near miss. 

c) Produce an annual health and safety performance report to enable the SLT  to understand 

the suitability, adequacy and effectiveness of its Health and Safety Management System. 

d) Review on a periodic basis all strategic risks. 

e) Review, at least annually, staff individual competency needs and their health and safety 

performance during the appraisal process. 

f) Communicate effectively the outcome of all such reviews. 

g) Agree performance benchmarks at the first H&S Management review meeting of the year to 

ensure continued improvement. 

h) Identify and publish the benefits of a positive health and safety culture and good 

performance. 

i) Identify areas that require development to contribute to continual improvement both in the 

short and long term. 

j) Encourage feedback, using mechanisms such as stakeholder questionnaires to periodically 

ask management and staff their views on how the Council is managing health, safety and 

welfare and thereby ensure they are able to input in
[...]
e been practiced and communicated to 

employees. 

Department Managers, Heads and Officers will: 

 Take an active and visible role in the management of health, safety and welfare within their 

department  and promote a positive health and safety culture 

 Provide all staff with appropriate health and safety training as part of an induction and on-going 

programme; 

 Together with HBBC staff, assess and control the risks to health and safety of all persons from 

hazards at council premise, sites  and any other HBBC-related activities, wherever they are 

undertaken; 

 Provide equipment and articles for their department that are suitable for their intended use, are 

correctly serviced and properly maintained; 

 Liaise with contractors, or their representatives undertaking any works on site, to ensure the 

safety of all persons exposed; 

 Provide suitable personal protective equipment and ensure its correct use (where a risk 

assessment identifies it as required); Page 27



 Ensure hazardous materials and substances are properly used, stored and disposed of; 

 Report and investigate all incidents, ensuring learning is shared and implemented across the 

organisation.  

 Consult with and provide information relating to health and safety to safety representatives 

 Bring to the attention of the Health and Safety Officer any matters of Health and Safety that 

cannot be resolved or are of imminent danger to any person; 

Corporate Health and Safety Officer will: 

 Produce a draft annual Health and Safety Plan for approval by the SLT; 

 Assist with investigation of accidents and incidents and report to the HSE under RIDDOR 

 Provide competent advice and support on health, safety and welfare matters 

 Arrange for initial audits and/or inspections, followed by a programme of further monitoring at a 

frequency identified by risk assessment, 

 Assist Managers/ Department heads and Officers to arrange and where appropriate deliver 

Health 
[...]
rms and risk assessment checklists. 

 

5. Monitoring, Measurement and Review 
Monitoring and review allows the effectiveness of the Management System to be checked. The 

Council use key performance indicators to measure performance against its health and safety Page 28



Health, Safety and Welfare Policy 

objectives as laid out in the Health and Safety Management System. A plan of inspections and 

audits is followed to ensure that the Council are compliant with current legal, Council, industry 

and best practice standards and guidance.  

 

6. Relevant Legislation 
The document Legal Register can be found under Health and Safety Management section of 

Intranet. The document outlines the main statutes and regulations affecting health and safety and 

welfare at Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 1 October 2020 
 
Wards affected: All wards 
 
 

Corporate complaints 2019-2020 
 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of complaints received under the council’s two-stage 

complaints process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The report be endorsed.  
   
2.2 Members note the reduction in the number of complaints. 
 
2.3 Members note that there was no fault found by the Local Government & 

Social Care Ombudsman for any complaint during 2019/20.   
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The council operates a two-stage complaints procedure which deals with 

complaints about council services (including those carried out on behalf of the 
council by contractors or partners) and actions or lack of actions by the 
authority or its officers.  

 
3.2 At the first stage a complaint will be sent to the relevant manager for a 

response, which should be provided within ten working days (as 
recommended by Internal Audit in 2011). The response should usually state 
whether or not the complaint is upheld and give reasons for the decision. If, 
due to the level of investigation required, it is not possible to respond within 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

this timescale, the responding officer must contact the complainant to explain 
the reasons for this and to let them know when they may expect a response.     

 
3.3 If a complainant is not satisfied with the response received to their complaint 

at stage 1, they may request a review of the matter. The review (“stage 2”) is 
reviewed by a more senior officer or an officer from a different service area 
who has not been involved in the case.  

 
3.4 Should the complainant remain dissatisfied after stage 2 of the process, they 

have the opportunity to put their complaint to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman or the Housing Ombudsman, who will usually 
contact us to ask for further details of the case, copies of correspondence and 
later in the process, a response from officers.  

 
3.5 The complaints and Ombudsman process is administered by Democratic 

Services, and a record is kept which includes a summary of the complaint and 
the outcome in order to monitor patterns and learn from the information.  

 
3.6 Under the constitution, monitoring of the complaints process is the 

responsibility of the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee, and as such 
these reports are brought to the committee annually.  

 
 Breakdown of complaints received 2019/20  
 
3.7 During the period 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020 a total of 163 complaints 

were processed under the formal complaints procedure. 
 
 The number of complaints in 27 service categories is as below: 
  
 ASB & Tenancy Management   6 
 Benefits      4 
 Benefits & Customer Services   1 
 Car Parks      1 
 Communications     1 
 Communications & Refuse & Recycling   1 
 Custome
[...]
 Tax 04/09/19 Referred back for local resolution Premature Decision - advice given
Housing 17/02/20 Closed after initial enquiries 26(6)(c) Court remedy
Planning & Development 10/01/20 Referred back for local resolution Premature Decision - advice given

P
age 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Statutory Safety Committee minutes
	7 Health & Safety Management System and Policy
	Health & Safety appendix 1 HSManagementPlan
	Health & safety appendix 2 healthandsafetyPolicy

	8 Corporate Complaints 2019-20
	Complaints report appendix 1
	Complaints report appendix 2

	13 Complaint 2020-09
	2020-09 appendix

	14 Overview of complaint 2018/14
	overview of process app 1
	overview of process app 2
	overview of process app 3




Minutes of the meeting


-170 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

1 OCTOBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
 Cllr MB Cartwright – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr CW Boothby (for Cllr RG Allen), Cllr MA Cook, Cllr A Furlong, 
Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury (for Cllr E Hollick) and Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for 
Cllr L Hodgkins) 
 
Also in attendance: Gordon Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Julie Stay 
 

486 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Hodgkins and 
Hollick, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Boothby for Councillor Allen 
Councillor Pendlebury for Councillor Hollick 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Hodgkins. 
 

487 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
488 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Cartwright stated that he had been advised by a third party that he should 
declare a personal interest in item 13, and whilst he did not believe he had an interest or 
bias he declared that he would leave the meeting for that item. 
 

489 STATUTORY SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
Members received the minutes of the Statutory Safety Committee. In response to 
questions from members, it was reported that guidelines in relation to staff working in the 
offices were under continuous review and home working risk assessments were being 
undertaken. 
 

490 HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought approval of the revised Health, Safety 
and Welfare Management System and Policy. During discussion, the following points 
were made: 
 

 The report policy included responsibility for the health and safety of contractors 

 Performance indicators were periodically reported to the Strategic Leadership 
Team and the Statutory Safety Committee 



 

-171 - 

 It was mandatory for refuse and recycling collectors to wear gloves as part of 
their PPE and a reminder would be sent out to staff. 

 
Members felt it would be helpful to receive an annual health and safety performance 
report to this committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The revised Health, Safety and Welfare Management System be 

approved; 
 

(ii) The revised Health, Safety and Welfare Policy and statement be 
approved; 

 
(iii) An annual health and safety performance report be brought to the 

Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee. 
 

491 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2019-20  
 
Members received the annual report in relation to corporate complaints. It was moved by 
Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Furlong and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be endorsed; 

 
(ii) The reduction in the number of complaints be noted; 

 
(iii) It be noted that there was no fault found by the Local Government 

& Social Care Ombudsman for any complaint during 2019/20. 
 

492 COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
It was noted that whilst there was no outstanding business for the committee, there were 
some code of conduct complaints in their early stages which may progress to the 
committee. 
 

493 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – dates of future meetings be approved as follows: 
 
25 November 2020 
20 January 2021 
17 March 2021 
12 May 2021 
7 July 2021 
1 September 2021 
27 October 2021. 

 



 

-172 - 

494 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Webber-Jones seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
495 OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINT 2018/14  

 
Councillor Boothby entered the meeting at 7.07pm. 
 
In response to a request at a previous meeting, members received an overview of the 
handling of complaint 2018/14. A member suggested that the new code of conduct could 
provide better guidance on when to take part in a meeting if a member had taken part in 
lobbying. In relation to revising the procedure for code of conduct complaints, it was 
suggested that the chairman and Monitoring Officer should discuss and bring a report to 
a future meeting.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Furlong, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) A report reviewing the procedure be brought to a future meeting 

following discussion between the chairman and Monitoring Officer. 
 

496 COMPLAINT 2020-09  
 
Councillor Cartwright left the meeting at this juncture. 
 
Members received a fact finding report in relation to complaint 2020/09. Members were 
concerned that the report had come to the committee given that it was in relation to an 
election pledge and in response the Monitoring Officer explained that under the current 
procedures she did not have discretion to make a decision without bringing the matter to 
committee, and there was no other course of action available. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Furlong and 
 

RESOLVED – no further action be taken in relation to the complaint. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.42 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


